
BEFORE TBCE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMXSSION 
OF THJ3 STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA Docketedfl!~~ ~ a s t  capitol ~uilding, Pierre SD 57.501 SOUTH OAK0 LiC 

UTI UTES CO ON 
COMPLAINT 

Name 

Address 

City, State, 
Zip 

Work Phone 

Home Phone 

Cellular 
Phone 

Eldon Lindquis t  
P i e r r e  Radio Paging & T e l e p h ~ n e  

PO Box 99 - 

P i e r r e ,  SD 57501-0099 

605-224-2848 

605-224-2211 - 

605-280-77 17 

Jtility Company 

Contact Person 

Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Fax 

Venture Comm./Sully But tes  

Randy Houdek 

PO Box 157 

Hiahmore, SD 57345-0157 

605-852-2224 .- 

If the Complainant is represented by an attorney, please list the attorney's name, address, telephone number and fax number 
below: (If Complainant is not represented by an attorney: please leave blank: 

Thomas Maher 201 N. Eucl id Ave., P i e r r e ,  SD 57501 605-224-0491 605-224-0493 Fax 

These are the facts giving rise to my complaint: 

See e x h i b i t  1 and at tachments .  

Please com~lete the reverse side of this document 



RESOLUTION REQUEST 

I ask 
Commission 

that the Public Utilities Commission grant the following remedy. (What do you think the 
should do to sohe your complaint? Be specific in your request for a resolution.) 

See exhibit 1 and attachments. - 

AFFIRMATION STATEMENT 

I hereby afirm that these statements me true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. 



SULLY BUTTES Exhibit 1 

On September 15;2000 we wrote to Sully Buttes Telephone advising them 
of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Memorandum Opinion 
& Order m & O )  dated June 2 1,2000. 
On October 24, 2000 we received a letter fi-om Darla Pollman Rogers that 
the letter was received on October 12, 2000 even though it was sent certified 
mail on the 1 5Lh of September stating that she would look into the matter. 
On December 20,2000 a second request was sent concerning the timeliness 
of a response. 
On the 27'h of December we received a response stating that the FCC's 
decision in the TSR Wireless case does not apply, and that Sully Buttes is in 
compliance with the FCC's rules. 
On March 12,2001 a letter was sent by our counsel Michael Higgs detailing 
where their position was wrong and again asked to settle the matter. This 
letter was totally ignored. 
Another letter was wri.tten on March 2,2004 also totally ignored. 

In December 2004 I contacted the PUC to seek assistance to settle this 
matter. My position is that the PUC does have jurisdiction because this is a 
consmer billing dispute. Agreed the PUC does not have jurisdiction on 
FCC matters, Sully Buttes does have an obligation to comply with FCC 
rules and regulations. 
We received a letter from Dada Pollman Rogers written December 22,2004 
wanting to resolve the claim. In their offer to settle they claim there are 3 
truxlk lines. Instead of 3 tnd lines it should be 5 lines. Based on these 
changes it should be ($70.00 x 5 trunks x 60 months x 40%) for a total of 
$8400.00 plus interest, 

I ask for help from the PUC to bring this matter to conclusion: 
1. Determine if Sully Buttes attempted to resolve this matter in a manner 

that complies with PUC policies & directives. 
2. Review billing overcharges and determine a fair settlement. 



PIERRE RADIO PAGING & TELEPHONE INC. 
1520 NORTH GARFIELD , 

P.O. BOX 99 

PIERRE, SD 57501 
- - (605) 224-2848 

September 15,2000 

Mr. Randy Houdek 
Sully Buttes Telehone Cooperative Inc. 

Venture Communications Inc. 
P.O. Box 157 
Highmore, SD 57345-0157 
605-852-2224 

Re: Pierre Radio Paging & Telephone Inc., Pierre, South Dakota 

Dear Randy, 

On June 2 1,2000 the Federal Comunications Commission ("FCC") issued a 
Memorandum .Opinion ahd Order (""MO&O") in TSR Wireless, LLC, et al. v. US West 
Communications, Inc., et al. ("TSR"), regarding interco&ection with one-way paging 
providers. This FCC order addressed several long standing issues pertaining to LEC- 
paging provider interconnection. Specifically, the FCC ordered and a h e d  that: 

LECYs may not impose charges for facilities used to deliver LEC-originated traf6c to 
paging carriers. 
LEC's must cease charging for those facilities used by the E C  to deliver LEC 
originated call trafEic to a paging carrier, effective since November 1996. 
Paging carriers are entitled to the benefits of the FCC's rule 51.703@) -without 
requiring a Section 25 11252 interconnection agreement. 
LEC's cannot impose non-cost-based charges on paging carriers solely for the use of 
numbers used in Type 1 interconnection. 
Paging carriers, using either Type 1 or Type 2 connections, c'transport" and "switch" 

, call traffic within the meaning of the Commissions rules. 

In addition, we believe any attempt by SBTCNCI to collect compensation for trunk 
facilities used to deliver non-SBTCNCI originated sent paid call traffic is also unlawful. 
Note that sent paid call traffic is the responsibility of the originating carrier, not the 
terminating canier. Any charges, levied by transit and tenninating.carriers for the 
transport, switching and termination of sent paid call traffic, are the responsibility of the 
originating carrier or the Interexchange carrier as appropriate. As the timinating carrier, 
Pierre Radio Paging and Telephone is certainly not responsible for any charges for 
facilities used by SBTCNCI to deliver third party originated, sent paid call traffic. In 
fact, since SBTCNCI is being compensated by the originating carriers through transit 

" charges, access charges or other compensation arrangements, any charges paid by Pierre 



Radlo Paging and Telephone for the facilities used in the delivery of such call traEc 
would be a double recovery by SBTCNCI, of the costs of such facilities. 

- - 

In summary, we reiterate our demand that SBTCNCI immediately cease billing 
unlawfid charges for SBTCIVCI trunk facilities used by SBTCfVCI to deliver call traffic 
to Pierre Radio Paging and Telephone and immediately credit or refund past SBTCNCI 
charges for these facilities back to November 1996. We also request that SBTCNCI 
comply with FCC and Court orders pertaining to the interconnection of carriers in the 
absence of 2521252 interconnection agreements. 

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance. 

Sincerely, 

" 
Eldon Lindquist, President 
Pierre Radio Paging & Telephone, Inc. 

Cc: 

Vic Jackson 
Vic Jackson Inierconnection Services 
2377 Seminole Dr. 
Okemos, MI 48864 



Meyer & Rogers 
- AlTORNEYS AT LAW 
P.O. BOX 1117 320 EAST CAPITGL* PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA 57501-1117 TELEPHONE 605-224-7889 * FACSIMILE 605-224-9060 

BRIAN B. MEYER 
DARLA POLLMAN ROGERS 

October 24,2000 

Eldon Lindquist, President 
PIERRE RADIO PAGING & TELEPHONE 
P. 0. Box 99 
Pierre, South . . DakotB ,57501 

. .  . . . '  

Dear Mr. Lindquist: 

Please be advised that I represent Sully 'Buttes Telephone Cooperative, Inc. and Venture 
ConGnunications, Inc. (SBTCNCI) of Highmore, South Dakota. Randy Houdek re- 
ceived your letter of October 12,2000, and referred the same to me. 

SBTCNCI will respond to the demands made in your letter after I have had a chance to 
research the various points you make.. 

Sincerely yours, 

Aiiomey at Law 

CC: Randy Houdek 

I am concerned with the timeliness of the response of this matter. Is 
there any chance this could 
Session? 

.CC: Randy Hcudek 



Meyer & Rogers 
__ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
P.O. BOX 1117 320 EAST CAPITOL PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA 57501-1117 TELEPHONE 605-224-7889 FACSIMILE 605-224-9060, 

BRIAN B. MEYER 
DARLA POLLMAN ROGERS 

December 27,2000 

Eldon Lindquist, President 
PIERRE RADIO PAGING & TELEPHONE 
P. 0. Box 99 
Pierre, South Dakota 57501 

Dear Mi. Lindquist: 

This letter is in response to your letter dated September 15, 2000, concerning the inter- 
connection facilities provided by Sully Buttes Telephone Cooperative, Inc. (Sully Buttes) 
to Pierre Radio Paging & Telephone, Inc. (PRPT). In your letter, you allege that Sully 
Buttes is billing unlawful charges for trunk facilities used by Sully Buttes to deliver call 
traffic to PRPT. You ask that Sully Buttes credit or refund past charges for these facili- 
ties back to November of 1996. You cite the FCC's recent decision in TSR Wireless, 
LLC et al. v. U S West Communications, Inc., et al. (TSR Wireless), in which the FCC 
found that LECs may not impose charges for facilities used to deliver LEC-originated 
traffic to paging carriers, to support your position. You also allege that any attempt by 
Sully Buttes to collect compensation for trunk facilities used to deliver non-Sully Buttes 
originated sent paid call traffic is unlawful. Finally, you ask that Sully Buttes comply 
with the FCC and Court orders pertaining to the interconnection of carriers if there is no 
intercomection agreement p w s u t  to Section 251/252 of the Telecomunications Act 
of 1996. 

Our records show that Sully Buttes currently provides two-way trunking facilities to 
PRPT. Moreover, our records show that PRPT delivers traffic to Sully Buttes via these 
facilities. Accordingly, it appears that PRPT is not a one-way paging provider and, there- 
fore, the FCC's decision in the TSR Wireless case does not apply here. 

In addition, the FCC's interconnection rules allow carriers such as Sully Buttes to charge 
for interconnection facilities, like .those provided to PRPT, that are used to deliver traffic 
to Sully Buttes. Although you are not entitled to free interconnection, we are willing to 
negotiate an arrangement for the provision of such facilities under terms that are mutually 
satisfactory. 



Eldon Lindquist 
December 27,2000 
Page 2 

With respect to your allegation concerning non-Sully Buttes traffic, the FCC's rules only 
prohibit LECs from charging for facilities used to deliver their local call traffic. Sully 
Buttes, therefore, is entitled to be compensated for that portion of interconnection facili- 
ties used to deliver non-Sully Buttes local traffic to PRPT. 

Finally, with respect to your request that Sully Buttes comply with the FCC and Court 
orders pertaining to the Interconnection of carriers if there is no Section 2511252 inter- 
connection agreement, Sully Buttes does not charge PRPT for terminating local traffic 
that originates on 3ui3y-Bi-riies' neiii?;ork. Accordingly, Sully Eiuttcs b&eves that ii is in 
compliance with the FCC's rules on this issue as well. 

Sincerely yours, 

- 
Darla Pollman Rogers 
Attorney at Law 

DPWph 

CC: Randy W. Houdek 



Schwaninger & Associates, P.C. Attorneys 

1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 500, Washington, DC 20005 Robert H. Schwaninger, J r .  
Michael L. Eggs, Jr . t  

Internet Address - http: //www .sa-lawyers .net Delaney &I. DiStefano 
telephone - (202) 347-8580 Beaamin J. Arop 

facsimile - (202) 347-8607 Richard P. Hanno t 
tAdmitted in Maryland 

Vic Jackson 
Interconnection Consultant 

March 12, 2001 

via Facsimile and Certified Mail 

Ms. Darla Pollman Rogers 
Meyer & Rogers 
320 East Capitol 
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-1 117 
Tel: (605) 224-7899 
Fax: (605) 224-9060 

RE: Pierre Radio Paging and Telephone 
Interconnection Dispute with Sully Buttes Telephone Cooperative, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Rogers: 

This letter is in response to your correspondence of December 27,2000 concerning the 
interconnection facilities between Sully Buttes Telephone Cooperative, Inc. ("Sully Buttes") and 
Pierre Radio Paging and Telephone ("'Pierre Radio"). In a September 15,2000 letter to Sully 
Bilttes, Pierre Radio requested that Sully Euttes cease billing for trunk facilities used to deliver 
call traffic to Pierre Radio and rehnd past charges for these facilities dating back to November 
1996. Your December 27, 2000 response letter indicated that in your estimation, Pierre Radio is 
not a one-way paging provider and therefore, the Federal Communications Commission's decision 
in TSR Wireless, LLC et nl., v. US West Conzmzmications, Inc., et nl. , ("'TSR Wireless Order") 
does not apply to this circumstance. 

We respe~tfully disagree with your statements and your conclusions of law in this 
instance. The TSR Wireless Order did not specify that the Commission's conclusions and orders 
applied only to one-way paging carriers. As reference to this point, and specifically with respect 
to facilities charges, we refer you to paragraph 29, page 18 of the TSR Wireless Order, which 
references CMRS (Commercial Mobile Radio Service) carriers and does not mention or specify 
paging carriers. In addition, most of the Commission's citations to the Inzplenzentcrtion of the 
Local Competition Provisions of the Teleconznzunicntions Act of 1996, CC Docket No. 96-98, 



First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996) ("Local Competition Order") in the TSR 
Wireless Order referred to CMRS carriers in general and not specijically paging carriers. 

We herein reiterate our request to Sully Buttes to cease billing for Sully Buttes' 
interconnection facilities used by Sully Buttes to deliver call traffic to Pierre Radio. Your 
statement that Pierre Radio delivers call traffic to Sully Buttes via the facilities in question is 
correct. But, most importantly, we note that Sully Buttes also delivers call traffic to Pierre Radio 
over the same two-way trunk facilities. As the FCC pointed out in the TSR Wireless Order in 
paragraph 34, page 21, "[tlhe Local Competition Order requires a carrier to pay the cost of 
facilities used to deliver traf£ic originated by that carrier to the network of its co-carrier.. ." Our 
measurements indicate that Sully Buttes ori,@nates approximately 33 percent of the call traffic 
carried on the interconnection trunk facilities between Sully Buttes and Pierre Radio. We 
therefore request that Sully Buttes cease billing, and refund past charges made since November 
1996, for that portion of the interconnection trunks used by Sully Buttes to deliver call traffic to 
Pierre Radio. We also note that your statement that Sully Buttes does not charge Pierre Radio for 
terminating local traffic that originates on Sully Buttes network is wrong. Sully Buttes does, in 
fact, charge for terminating local traffic when it charges Pierre Radio for the Sully Buttes 
interconnection facilities Sully Buttes uses to deliver call traffic to Pierre Radio. 

Given the circumstances and the ongoing nature of this dispute, Pierre Radio is prepared 
to bring Sully Buttes' deliberate and continued violations of Commission rules to the attention of 
the Enforcement Bureau and to press our request for resolution of this matter at the Federal 
Communications Commission. This letter serves as notice of our intent to bring a Formal 
Complaint before the agency if the instant ,situation is not resolved in a timely manner. We 
implore Sully Buttes to reconsider its position in this situation and to respond appropriately. 

Very truly yours, 

Michael . Higgs, Jr. 

MLH: sdl 

cc: Mr. Eldon Lindquist 

Mr. Vic Jackson 



Darla PoIlnm Ragasr Esq- 
Meyer & Rogess 
B.O. Box 1117 
320 East Capitol 
Pierre, Sou. D a t a  57581-1 1 17 
Tell: (605) 224-7889 
Far: (605) 2 W g O g 4 )  

Re: P i a x  Radio Paging ahld Telephone, Inc. 
herconnection with SnlIy Buttes Telephone Cooperative, Inc. 

-4s Sully Buttes has no? taken appropriate action in response to our prior complaints 
zegading its u d m M  &ages to Pierre Radio; we again describe why SuUy Buttes' biking i s  
inaccumte and &wfuI. S a y  Buites has failed to. hhg its billing practices into conformance 
with those charges p d e d  by the Fedad Communications Commi&onQs (Tornrnissiod') 
rules. We remain confident that Sully B u m  will rec~gnize that its billing practices are unlawfd 
and that it will refom i . ~  pprartices before Pierre Radio is forced to seek a remedy from a 
regulatory agency vested withjurisdiction aver rhis manfr- 

1 - Sullv Buttes' Billine is J U e d  w d  Fra@dent, 

As we have previously pointed out Sully Buttes' bills are wholly 



The C o d s i o n ' s  decision in TSR WiPelas, LLC v. LrS, Wesr CTrnununimtio~rr, Inc., 15 
F.C.C.B.. i 1 166 (June 2 1,2008) ("TSR &dm'? announced than a local exchange carrier ("LEC") 
cannot charge a CMRS carrier fur delivery of LEC-originafed ima-MTA calls to a CMRS 
carrier's pobt of intmcomec~oa The Commission found xhar Section 5 1. 703@11 of the 
CommZcsion's niles prevents such charges That rule section nates as f&m: L4A LEC may not 
assess charges on a n y  orher telecommunicarions carrier for telecommunications @ m ~  that 
originales on the LEC's nem-~rk:~ The plain language of Section 5 1. -7CGCo)' prohibited Sully 
l3mte.s -from bIlli]ng f iexe'Radio for ~ta_l.ffic ongiaated by- Sully Btlaes' customers. Nevertheless, 
Sully Buttes has charged Pierre Radio for sn& traff~c. 







- - 
As a pramid issue. me bave waited over a year for your reply to request arid 

cemidy wish to set& this matter in a timely and reasonable manner. We would appreciate 
ycnrrvqmtsr inchag a fair and reasonable offer of settlement of the past unhvful facilities 
charges made to Pierre Radio. Absent any prompt response and reasonable settlement efforts, 
we W i l l  be left wirh no choice but to seek a remedy to this situation frem rn a~l_orcqx&k 
regulatory body. We hope this maner can be resolved by negotiation between the parties, and 
we f ~ I r  fr,~ft'zix%.m. 26 S C ~ ! ~  moIk~Zoz 10as%r'. RS always, if have-ar;y c p s t i o ~  C ~ T  

c a m m .  piease net besitats to contact delisigned coullsel- 



ROBERT C. RITER, Jr. 
DARLA POLLMAN ROGERS 
JERRY L. WATTER 
JOHN L. BROWN 

MARGO D. NORTJBUP, Associate 

LAW OFFICES 
NTEW? ROGERS, WATTIER & BROWN, LW 

Professional & Executive Building 
319 South Coteau Street 

P.O. Box 280 
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-0280 

www.riter1aw.com 

December 22,2004 

OF COrnSEL: 
Robert D. Hofer 
E. D. Mayer 
TELEPHONE 
605-2245825 
FAX 
605-224-7102 

Eldon Lindquist 
1520 North Garfield Avenue 
Pierre, South Dakota 57501 

Re: Claim of Pierre Radio Paging against Venture Communications Cooperative 

Dear Eldon: 

As you are aware, I represent Venture Comunications Cooperative. We have had con- 
versations and meetings with you in the past concerning your alleged claim against Ven- 
ture. As a follow-up to those conversations regarding this matter, this letter will serve as 
a s m v  of Venture's position concerning your request for a settlement offer from 
Venture. 

Initially, I would note that Venture does not concede the validity of your claim, nor does 
Venture believe that the South Dakota Commission has jurisdiction of this matter. By 
engaging in settlement discussions with you, Venture is not waiving its rights to contest 
any claim you may ultimately file, either on the merits or jurisdictionally. 

Having stated that, Venture is also interested in finally resolving your claim. It is ex- 
tremely difficult, however, to quantify the amount of any overcharges by Venture of Pi- 
erre Radio Paging. You have not made a specific monetary demand fiom Venture, but 
have merely alleged improper charging for Venture's traffic that goes over the trunk and 
was terminzted by Pierre Radio Pa,oing. 

According to our technician's best estimates, outbound and inbound traffic over the 
tmnks is basically equal: when you factor in IXC traffic, Venture estimates that ap- 
proximately 40% of the traffic is Venture's traffic outbound to Pierre Radio Paging, and 
60% of the traffic is Pierre Radio Paging Qaffic that terminates in Venture's exchanges. 
You claim that Venture can legitimately bill for only the 60% inbound traffic. 

Pierre Radio Paging leased three trunks fiom Venture, at the rate of $70.00 per trunk per 
month. Pursuant to the applicable FCC statute of limitations, your claim, to the extent it 
is valid at all, can go back for only two years. Working through these figures, you can 
see that the maximum possible overcharge was $2,016.00 ($70.00 x 3 trunks x 24 months 
x 40%). 



Eldon Lindquist 
December 22,2004 
Page 2 

AccordFngly, in an ahempt to resolve tius matter, and without in any way agreeing to the 
jurisdiction of the Commission or the merits of the claim, Venture hereby makes a set- 
tlement offer in the amount of $2,000.00. This would, of coixse, be on the condition that 
you and Pierre Radio Paging grant Venture a full and complete release of any past, pre- 
sent or future claims. 

This offer is intended solely as an offer in the course of negotiations by way of settlement 
and compromise, and shall in no way constitute an admission of fault or error on the past 
of Venture. 

Please ad-vise me if these terms are acceptabie. 

Sihcerely youis, 

Dada Pollman Rogers 
Attorney at Law 

d 

CC: Randy Houdek 




